1.59 Cost-Benefit Analysis (CBA). A cost-benefit analysis was performed considering
the potential impacts of the project on travel time reductions and safety for
international and domestic passengers. Travel time reductions included airport
check-in and check-out times for passengers and take-off, taxi-in, and taxi-out
times for airplanes. The size of these effects was based on the evidence available
for other countries, using conservative estimates. It was assumed that both
domestic and international air traffic would grow at a 5.4% annual rate, based on
projections of the IMF on GDP growth and projections of the World Travel &
Tourism Council. Based on the expected costs and benefits, the Internal Rate of
Return of the project is 13.92%, achieving a Net Present Value of US$3.14M under
a 12% discount rate. Although all components of the project achieve a positive
economic return (Table 1), Component 3 is expected to generate the highest
returns. Sensitivity analyses were performed to lower air traffic volumes and higher
costs (Table 2). The project remains economically viable in all scenarios.

Table 1. Results of the CBA (in US$M)

 Component 1 Component 2 Component 3 Program

Internal Rate of Return  13,70% 8,53% 18,09% 13,92%
Benefit 6,27 6,70 14,99 27,95
Cost 5,55 8,74 10,14 24,43

Benefit-Cost Ratio 1,13 0,77 1,48 1,14
Net Present-Value  0,64 -1,83 4,34 3,14

Table 2. Sensitivity Analysis (in US$M)

 Basic
Scenario

Air traffic Costs

 (-10%) (-20%) (+10%) (+20%)
Internal Rate of

Return 13,92% 12,45% 11,22% 12,55% 11,35%

Benefit 27,95 25,15 22,36 27,95 27,95
Cost 24,43 24,43 24,43 26,87 29,31

65  For some Specific Development Objectives, the current baseline values will be collected before the starting

of the Program with specific surveys at PBM and SMZO, to count on the most recent information available.

- 20 -

 Basic
Scenario

Air traffic Costs

 (-10%) (-20%) (+10%) (+20%)
Benefit-Cost

Ratio 1,14 1,03 0,92 1,04 0,95

Net Present-
Value 3,14 0,72 -1,26 0,96 -1,22

II. FINANCING STRUCTURE AND MAIN RISKS

A. Financing instruments

2.1 Type of instrument. This program will be implemented as a specific investment
loan of US$25 million to be financed with resources from the Bank’s Ordinary
Capital (OC). The execution activities along with the timeline and costs are
included in the Program Operations Manual (POM). The disbursement and
execution of civil works, technology systems, and institutional strengthening
activities will span over 72 months as shown in Table 3.

Table 3. Disbursement schedule (US$ million)

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Total